

No. 00-1250

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

US Airways, Inc.,
Petitioner,

v.

Robert Barnett,
Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals For the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

Thomas J. Walsh, Jr.
Timothy S. Bland
FORD & HARRISON, LLP
6750 Poplar Avenue
Suite 600
Memphis, Tennessee 38138
(901) 291-1500

David S. Harvey, Jr.
FORD & HARRISON, LLP
101 East Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 900
Tampa, Florida 33602-5133
(813) 261-7800

July 2, 2001

Peter J. Petesch

Counsel of Record
FORD & HARRISON, LLP
1300 Nineteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 719-2000

Counsel for Amicus
Society for Human Resource Management

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. A “Reasonable Accommodation” Must Recognize Both the Needs of the Individual With a Disability and the Tangible Rights and Legitimate Expectations of the Affected Work Force Under Neutral, Nondiscriminatory Workplace Policies.....	4
B. The <i>En Banc</i> Opinion and the EEOC’s Guidance Conflict with Fundamental Principles Embodied in the ADA, Other Labor and Employment Laws, and Basic Workplace Tenets.	10
C. ADA Requires Employees Seeking Accommodations to Make A Threshold Showing of “Reasonableness” Beyond Mere “Effectiveness.”	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page[s]
<i>Aldrich v. Boeing Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1265 (10 th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1144 (1999)	8
<i>Barnett v. U.S. Air, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 1105 (9 th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Barth v. Gelb</i> , 303 U.S. App. D.C. 211, 2 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1030 (1994)	15
<i>Benson v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 1108 (8 th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Boersig v. United Electric Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 816 (8 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 121 S. Ct. 857 (2000)	8
<i>Borkowski v. Valley Central School Dist.</i> , 63 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	11
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1988)	5
<i>Cassidy v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 629 (6 th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Davis v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 1301 (11 th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 121 S. Ct. 304 (2000)	8, 11
<i>Echazabal v. Chevron USA</i> , 226 F.3d 1063 (9 th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Eckles v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 94 F.3d 1041 (7 th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1146 (1997)	8, 12
<i>EEOC v. Humiston-Keeling, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 1024 (7 th Cir. 2000)	7, 11
<i>EEOC v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 237 F.3d 349 (4 th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	5

<i>Feliciano v. Rhode Island</i> , 160 F.3d 780 (1 st Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Fjellestad v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 944 (8 th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953)	12
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Mihollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	11
<i>Foreman v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 117 F.3d 800 (5 th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Fox v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 169 (4 th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Hoskins v. Oakland County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 227 F.3d 719 (6 th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Association</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	5
<i>Kralik v. Durbin</i> , 130 F.3d 76 (3d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , No. 00-24 (slip op.) (U.S. May 29, 2001)	6
<i>Reed v. LePage Bakeries, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 254 (1 st Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Riel v. Electronic Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 99 F.3d 678 (5 th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	11
<i>Terrell v. USAir</i> , 132 F.3d 621 (11 th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , No. 99-1434, 2001 U.S. LEXIS 4492 (U.S. June 18, 2001)	11
<i>United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 94 N.L.R.B. 112 (1951)	12
<i>Vande Zande v. Wisconsin Dep't of Administration</i> , 44 F.3d 538 (7 th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Walton v. Mental Health Ass'n</i> , 168 F.3d 661 (3 rd Cir. 1999)	16
<i>White v. York Int'l Corp.</i> , 45 F.3d 357 (10 th Cir. 1995)	16

Willis v. Conopco, Inc., 108 F.3d 282 (11th Cir. 1997)15

Willis v. Pacific Maritime Association, 162 F.3d 561
(9th Cir. 1998)8

Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States, 437 U.S. 443
(1978)11

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES:

American with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C.
§§ 12101, *et. seq.* *passim*

EEOC Compliance Manual, Sec. 902.118

No. 216 BNA EEOC Compliance Manual, Enforcement
Guidance: Worker’s Compensation and the ADA,
N:2276.....18

No. 222 BNA EEOC Compliance Manual Guidance:
Psychiatric Disabilities and ADA, N:2339,
Question 2618

No. 224 BNA EEOC Compliance Manual Guidance:
Psychiatric Disabilities and ADA, N:233818

EEOC Informal Opinion, January 31, 20006

EEOC Reasonable Accommodation Guidance, 12 Empl.
Discrim. Rep. (BNA)
(March 3, 1999), Question 2413, 14

EEOC Reasonable Accommodation Guidance, 12 Empl.
Discrim. Rep. (BNA)
(March 3, 1999), Question 2513

EEOC Reasonable Accommodation Guidance, 12 Empl.
Discrim. Rep. (BNA)
(March 3, 1999), Question 295

EEOC Reasonable Accommodation Guidance, 12 Empl. Discrim. Rep. (BNA) (March 3, 1999), Question 34	6
EEOC Reasonable Accommodation Guidance, 12 Empl. Discrim. Rep. (BNA) (March 3, 1999), Question 41	8, 9
EEOC Reasonable Accommodation Guidance, 12 Empl. Discrim. Rep. (BNA) (March 3, 1999), Question 45	5
29 C.F.R. § 1630.14 (b) (1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h)	12
42 U.S.C. § 12101 (a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12101 (a) (8)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12101 (b)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12111 (9)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12112 (a)	
42 U.S.C. § 12112 (b) (5) (A)	4, 16
42 U.S.C. § 12112 (d) (3) (B)	8
Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Daily Labor Report (BNA), February 10, 2000.....	
<i>The Developing Labor Law</i> (Patrick Hardin, et al. eds. 3d ed. 1992)	12
<i>The Railway Labor Act</i> (Douglas Leslie, et al. eds. 1995)	12
